

[ 3239 ]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

SATURDAY, THE THIRTY FIRST DAY OF JANUARY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K SURESH REDDY

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 45 OF 2026



**Between:**

1. Smt.Chengana Bharathi, w/o late Nageswara Rao, Hindu, aged about 50 years.
2. C.Kalyan, s/o late Nageswara Rao, Hindu, aged about 28 years.
3. Chengana @Mypati Sirisha, d/o late Nageswara Rao, Hindu, aged about 26 years. The Revision Petitioners NO.1 to 3 are resident of Naidu Kaluva Katta, Gudur, Tirupati District.
4. C.Nagaraju, s/o late Subbaramaiah, Hindu, aged about 52 years, residing at Naidu Kaluva Katta, Gudur Town.
5. Chengana Lakshamma (died), (as per cause title in affidavit in I.A.No.748 of 2025 in O.S.NO.137 of 2019)

**Revision Petitioners/Petitioners/Plaintiffs**

**AND**

1. C.Tirupalaiah, s/o Nagaiah, Hindu, aged about 60 years. Government Mining Engineer, residing at Nalajamma Street, East Gudur.
2. C.Pallavi, d/o Tirupalaiah, Hindu, aged about 37 years, residing at Nalajamma Street, East Gudur Town, Nellore District.

**Respondents/Respondents/ Defendants**

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to set aside the order dt.30-12-2025 in I.A.No. 748 of 2025 in O.S.No.137 of 2019 on the file of the Principal Junior Civil Judge (Junior Division), Gudur, SPSR Nellore District and allow the C.R.P.

**IA NO: 1 OF 2026**

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in O.S.No.137 of 2019 on the file of the Principal Junior Civil Judge (Junior Division), Gudur, SPSR Nellore District, Pending disposal of CRP 45 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court earlier order dated 08.01.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI P VENKATA RAMA SARMA Advocate for the Petitioners, SRI SAI GANGADHAR CHAMARTY Advocate for the Respondents and the Court made the following

**ORDER**

**At request of both the learned counsel, post after two (2) weeks.**

**Interim order granted earlier is extended till the next date of hearing.**

**//TRUE COPY//**

**Sd/-U.SRIDEVI  
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

  
**SECTION OFFICER**

**To,**

1. One CC to SRI. P VENKATA RAMA SARMA, Advocate [OPUC]
2. One CC to SRI. SAI GANGADHAR CHAMARTY, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

**ADP**

**HIGH COURT**

**KSR,J**

**DATED:31/01/2026**

**POST AFTER TWO (2) WEEKS**

**ORDER**

**CRP.No.45 of 2026**



**INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED**